

35
genda

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

CASE NO. 72,361

FILED
SID J. WHITE

MAY 24 1988

E.F. HUTTON & COMPANY INC.,
Defendant - *By* Appellant,
Deputy Clerk *ph*

v.

CHRIST ROUSSEFF,
Plaintiff - Appellee.

CERTIFICATION FROM THE UNITED STATES
COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT

INITIAL BRIEF OF DEFENDANT - APPELLANT

KUTAK ROCK & CAMPBELL

William G. Campbell
Jo Lanier Meeks
Joseph A. Ingrisano
G. Wayne Hillis, Jr.

4400 Georgia-Pacific Center
133 Peachtree Street, N.E.
Atlanta, GA 30303
(404) 222-4600

CARLTON, FIELDS, WARD,
EMMANUEL, SMITH & CUTLER, P.A.

C. Timothy Corcoran, III

One Harbour Place
Tampa, Florida 33601
(813) 223-7000

Attorneys for Defendant
E.F. Hutton & Company Inc.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT AND CITATION OF AUTHORITY.....	3
I. The Florida Act Is Silent As To The Elements Of Proof.....	4
II. The Legislative History Behind The Florida Act Points To A Proximate Cause Requirement...	6
III. Because § 517.301 Is Identical To Federal Rule 10b-5, This Court Should Construe The Elements Of A § 517.301 Claim Consistently With Federal Law.....	11
IV. That § 517.211 Provides Rescission As A Remedy For A § 517.301 Violation Does Not Eliminate The Requirement That Plaintiff Prove Proximate Cause.....	19
V. Public Policy Mandates That A Claimant Under The Florida Act Prove Proximate Cause...	22
CONCLUSION.....	27
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases:</u>	<u>Page</u>
<u>Alexander/Davis Properties, Inc. v. Graham</u> , 397 So. 2d 699 (Fla. 4th DCA 1981).....	25
<u>Alna Capital Associates v. Wagner</u> , 758 F.2d 562 (11th Cir. 1985)	12, 13
<u>Advisory Opinion to the Governor</u> , 96 So. 2d 541 (Fla. 1957)(en banc).....	4, 9
<u>Bastian v. Petren Resources Corp.</u> , 681 F. Supp. <u>reh'g denied</u> , No. 86 C 2006, slip op. (N.D. Ill. April 11, 1988)	17
<u>Bennett v. United States Trust Co.</u> , 770 F.2d 308 (2d Cir. 1985), <u>cert. denied</u> , 474 U.S. 1058, 106 S. Ct. 800, 88 L.Ed.2d 776 (1986)	16
<u>Bloor v. Carro, Spanbock, Londin, Rodman & Fass</u> , 754 F.2d 57 (2d Cir. 1985)	16
<u>Brennan v. Midwestern United Life Insurance Co.</u> , 417 F.2d 147 (7th Cir. 1969), <u>cert. denied</u> , 397 U.S. 989, 90 S. Ct. 1122, 25 L.Ed.2d 397 (1970).....	8
<u>Campbell v. Shearson/American Express</u> , Nos. 85-1703, 85-1714, slip op. (6th Cir. Sept. 9, 1987)	16, 18, 22, 23
<u>City of Boca Raton v. Gidman</u> , 440 So. 2d 1277 (Fla. 1983).....	4
<u>Dwoskin v. Rollins, Inc.</u> , 634 F.2d 285 (5th Cir. 1981)	13
<u>Estate Counseling Service, Inc. v. Merrill Lynch, Pierce, Fenner & Smith, Inc.</u> , 303 F.2d 527 (10th Cir. 1962).....	9
<u>Feit v. Leasco Data Processing Equipment Corp.</u> , 332 F. Supp. 544 (E.D.N.Y. 1966).....	22
<u>Fox v. Glickman Corp.</u> , 253 F. Supp. 1005 (S.D.N.Y. 1966).....	22

<u>Cases:</u>	<u>Page</u>
<u>Florida v. Houghtaling</u> , 181 So. 2d 636 (Fla. 1965)	5
<u>Fryling v. Merrill Lynch, Pierce, Fenner & Smith, Inc.</u> , 593 F.2d 736 (6th Cir. 1979)	16
<u>Garnatz v. Stifel, Nicolaus & Co.</u> , 559 F.2d 1357 (8th Cir. 1977), <u>cert. denied</u> , 435 U.S. 951, 98 S. Ct. 1578, 55 L.Ed.2d 801 (1978)	21
<u>Globus v. Law Research Service, Inc.</u> , 418 F.2d 1276 (2d Cir. 1969), <u>cert. denied</u> , 397 U.S. 913, 90 S. Ct. 913, 25 L.Ed.2d 93 (1970).....	8
<u>Gordon, et al. v. Etue, Wardlaw & Co.</u> , <u>et al.</u> , 511 So. 2d 384 (Fla. 1987)	25
<u>Gory v. E.F. Hutton & Co.</u> , No. 86-1048 RYSKAMP (S.D. Fla. March 13, 1987).....	25
<u>Gruber v. Prudential-Bache Securities</u> , [Current] Fed. Sec. L. Rep. (CCH) ¶ 93,646 (D. Conn. Dec. 31, 1987)	17
<u>Hanley v. Liberty Mutual Insurance Co.</u> , 323 So. 2d 301 (Fla. 3d DCA 1975), <u>aff'd</u> , 334 So. 2d 11 (Fla. 1976).....	3
<u>Harris v. Union Electric Co.</u> , 787 F.2d 355 (8th Cir.), <u>cert. denied</u> , ___ U.S. ___, 107 S. Ct. 94, 93 L.Ed.2d 45 (1986)	16
<u>Haygood v. Adams Drugs, Inc.</u> , 1977 Blue Sky L. Rep. (CCH) ¶ 71,359 (Fla. 2d DCA May 27, 1977)	5
<u>Heider v. United States</u> , 521 F.Supp. 422 (M.D. Fla. 1981).....	3
<u>Hudak v. Economic Research Analysts, Inc.</u> , 499 F.2d 996 (5th Cir. 1974), <u>cert. denied</u> , 419 U.S. 1122, 95 S. Ct. 805, 42 L.Ed.2d 821 (1975)....	11, 24

<u>Cases:</u>	<u>Page</u>
<u>Huddleston v. Herman & MacLean,</u> 640 F.2d 534 (5th Cir. 1981), <u>aff'd in part and rev'd in part on</u> <u>other grounds,</u> 459 U.S. 375, 103 S. Ct. 683, 74 L.Ed.2d 548 (1983)	passim
<u>In Re Washington Public Power Supply</u> <u>System,</u> 650 F. Supp. 1346 (W.D. Wash. 1986), <u>aff'd,</u> 823 F.2d 1349 (9th Cir. 1987)	17
<u>In Re Catanella and E.F. Hutton & Co.</u> <u>Securities Litigation,</u> 583 F. Supp. 1388 (E.D. Pa. 1984)	16
<u>International Brotherhood of Painters and</u> <u>Allied Trades, AFL-CIO, Local 1010 v.</u> <u>Anderson,</u> 401 So. 2d 24 (Fla. 5th DCA 1981).....	4
<u>Kardon v. National Gypsum Co.,</u> 69 F. Supp. 512 (E.D. Pa. 1946).....	8, 9
<u>Messer v. E.F. Hutton & Co.,</u> 833 F.2d 909 (11th Cir. 1987)	12, 13
<u>Moody v. Bache & Co.,</u> 570 F.2d 523 (5th Cir. 1978)	9, 16
<u>Murray v. Hospital Corp. of America,</u> No. 3-87-0736 (M.D. Tenn. March 18, 1988)	16
<u>Oppenheimer & Co. v. Young,</u> 456 So. 2d 1175 (Fla. 1984), <u>vacated on other</u> <u>grounds,</u> 470 U.S. 1078, 105 S. Ct. 1830, 85 L.Ed.2d 131 (1985)	6, 7, 24, 26
<u>Pasco County School Board v. Florida</u> <u>Public Employees Relations Commission,</u> 353 So. 2d 108 (Fla. 1st DCA 1977).....	4
<u>Pidcock v. Sunnyland America, Inc.,</u> [Current] Fed. Sec. L. Rep. (CCH) ¶ 93,605 (S.D. Ga. Nov. 16, 1987)	17, 18
<u>Piper v. Chris-Craft Indus., Inc.,</u> 430 U.S. 1, 97 S. Ct. 926, 51 L.Ed.2d 124 (1977)	16
<u>Platsis v. E.F. Hutton & Co.,</u> 642 F. Supp. 1277 (W.D. Mich. 1986), <u>aff'd,</u> 829 F.2d 13 (6th Cir. 1987)	17

<u>Cases:</u>	<u>Page</u>
<u>Rolf v. Blyth, Eastman Dillon & Co.,</u> 570 F.2d 38 (2d Cir.), <u>cert. denied</u> , 439 U.S. 1039, 99 S. Ct. 642, 58 L.Ed.2d 698 (1978)	21
<u>Rousseff v. E.F. Hutton Co.,</u> Nos. 87-3290, 87-3560, slip op. 2624 (11th Cir. May 2, 1988).....	passim
<u>Rousseff v. E.F. Hutton Co.,</u> Nos. 87-3290, 87-3560, slip op. 2627 (11th Cir. May 2, 1988)	passim
<u>Sheffield-Briggs Steel Products, Inc. v.</u> <u>Ace Concrete Service Co.,</u> 63 So. 2d 924 (Fla. 1953).....	3, 6
<u>Sherban v. Richardson,</u> 445 So. 2d 1147 (Fla. 4th DCA 1984)	25
<u>State v. Webb,</u> 398 So. 2d 820 (Fla. 1981).....	6
<u>State Board of Accountancy v. Webb,</u> 51 So. 2d 296 (Fla. 1951).....	6
<u>St. Louis Union Trust Co. v. Merrill Lynch,</u> <u>Pierce, Fenner & Smith, Inc.,</u> 562 F.2d 1040 (8th Cir. 1977), <u>cert. denied</u> , 435 U.S. 925, 98 S. Ct. 1490, 55 L.Ed.2d 519 (1978)	16
<u>St. Petersburg Bank & Trust Co. v. Hamm,</u> 414 So. 2d 1071 (Fla. 1982).....	3, 6
<u>Sundstrand Corp. v. Sun Chemical Corp.,</u> 553 F.2d 1033 (7th Cir.), <u>cert. denied</u> , <u>Meers. v. Sundstrand Corp.,</u> 434 U.S. 875, 98 S. Ct. 224, 54 L.Ed.2d 155 (1977)	16
<u>Superintendent of Insurance v. Bankers</u> <u>Life & Casualty Co.,</u> 404 U.S. 6, 92 S. Ct. 165, 30 L.Ed.2d 128 (1971)	16
<u>Vine v. Beneficial Finance Co.,</u> 374 F.2d 627 (2d Cir. 1967).....	8
<u>Whigham v. Muehl,</u> 500 So. 2d 1374 (Fla. 1st DCA 1987)	12
<u>Wilson v. Ruffa & Hanover,</u> [Current] Fed. Sec. L. Rep. (CCH) ¶ 93,701 (2d Cir. April 12, 1988)	21
<u>Zelman v. Cook,</u> 616 F. Supp. 1121 (S.D. Fla. 1985)	12

Statutes:

§ 10(b) of 1934 Act; 15 U.S.C.A. § 78j(b)	passim
Rule 10b-5; 17 C.F.R. § 240.10b-5	passim
Fla. Stat. § 517.301	passim
Fla. Stat. § 517.211 (previously § 517.21)	passim

Other:

	<u>Page</u>
W. Keeton, <u>Prosser and Keeton on Torts</u> § 110 (5th ed. 1984)	18
Dobbs, <u>Law of Remedies</u> , § 4.1 (1973)	19
Note, <u>Action Under State Law: Florida's</u> <u>Blue Sky and Common Law Alternatives to</u> <u>Rule 10b-5 for Relief in Securities</u> <u>Fraud</u> , 32 U. Fla. L. Rev. 636 (1980)	12
Spencer & Bobroff, <u>Disclosure Under the</u> <u>Florida Securities Act</u> , 23 U. Miami L. Rev. 593 (1969)	12
